National Guard, Naval, Coast Guard, Marine Reserve, who, in order to receive military training with the Armed Forces of the United States, not to exceed two weeks in any one calendar year, leaves a position, other than a temporary position, in the employ of any employer, and who shall give evidence of the satisfactory completion of such training, and who is still qualified to perform the duties of such position, shall be entitled to be restored to his previous or a similar position, in the same status, pay, and seniority, and such period of absence for military training shall be construed as an absence with leave and without pay.

- Sec. 2. Subd. 2. Not to affect normal vacation and other privileges. Such absence for military training will in no wise affect the employee's right to receive normal vacation, sick leave, bonus, advancement, and other advantages of his employment normally to be anticipated in his particular position.
- Sec. 3. Subd. 3. Choice of relief in case of disobedience. In the event of the failure of any employer to comply with the foregoing, the employee may, at his election, bring an action at law for damages for such non-compliance, or apply to the District Court for such equitable relief as may be just and proper under the circumstances.

Approved April 15, 1947.

## CHAPTER 351—S. F. No. 940 [Coded as Section 312.33]

An act relating to voluntary dissolution of certain corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[312.33] Dissolution of certain corporations. Section 1. Any corporation organized under revised Laws 1905, Chapter 58, and all acts amendatory thereto, relating to corporations for the purpose of aiding sick or distressed members of the Royal League, or any fraternal insurance organization, may be dissolved by complying with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 301.45 to 301.56, inclusive. Such corporations having no shareholders, the directors thereof

shall act in the place and stead of shareholders for all purposes of such dissolution.

Approved April 15, 1947.

## CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 954

An act relating to wooden multiple dwellings in cities of first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 460.40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 460.40, is amended to read as follows:

- 460.40. Wooden multiple-dwellings; height of. Subdivision 1. Limitation. No wooden dwelling to be occupied by more than one family shall hereafter be erected more than two stories and attic in height, and in no wooden multiple-dwelling shall the attic be fitted up or used for living or sleeping purposes.
- Subd. 2. Exception. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1, owners or employees of convalescent or rest homes located in wooden multiple-dwellings described in subdivision 1, may occupy the third floor or attic of such rest home for living quarters only, but such third floor or attic shall have two means of egress remote from one another as the state fire marshall shall direct.

Approved April 15, 1947.

## CHAPTER 353-S. F. No. 1053

An act fixing the time of holding general terms of the district court for the fourteenth judicial district and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 484.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 484.22, is hereby amended to read as follows:

484.22. Fourteenth judicial district. General terms of district court in the counties constituting the fourteenth